JEPT. OF THE SENATE]
No, 1 5 2'1

|M2 %};Nl%g
-7
" GLERK OF TME SENATE

THE' PARLTAMENTARY STANDING COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS

REPORT

relating to the

RE-SUBMISSION CF THE PROPOSED

BATMAN AUTOMATIC TELEPHONE EXCHANGE,

FLINDERS LANE, MELBOURNE.



For Senator Lamp -

I bring up the Report of the
Parljiamentary Standing Committee on Public Works,
relating to the re-submission of the following
work -
Erection of the Batman Automatic

Telephone Exchange, Melbourne -

and I move that the Report be printed.
m————
Ve
{etne 1

2.2 JuN 1948




e

CONTENTS,

wnewene

L2821 L
INTRODUCTION.
Intradustion.
The eriginal prepesnl.
$ECTION I
THE FRESENT PROPOSAL.
The présent prepessl.
AECIION I
THE COMITIEE'S INVESTIGATIONS,

Qeneral,
The unu:.x_amnuon “»

The BASGNIRS

Other altaretions.
Incressed asste.

var1and 0" se the Wuitaing intusts

us

Bquipment. eests. 7

Temperary moasires,
THE COMMITTRE!S CONCLUSIONS.

Summary of deeisions.

é

F
»e i
3

~3

BUBEREE 8



THS PARLIANZNTARY SPANOING COMMITIRS OF PUBLIC WORKS.
MIBUBISSION. OF WORK.
BATHAN AUIONATIC TRLEFNONE XXCEHANGE,
FLINDERS LANS, MELBOURME.
L
REPOR T
Parlismentary Standing Cemnittes ‘o:‘ Publie Iorn.

mm“ R oo ety o Rt S DR
[ .1
’ﬁuum Tels, ne, Nedi

PRONS » Fiinders Lame, Nelbeurns
Mae the Meaver te Tepert as Zodlows ' = Y
IRTROCUCTION
b 3 On 11tk April, 1948, the Neuse of Representatives

referred to the Cumaities the quasiien of the erestion of the

" Batman Autematie Telephone Bxehangs, in Fiinders Lane,
Nelbsurne, and the Casmfittes, havisg givea full seasidevatisn to
the propessls, presented ite repert 1o Pariiameat. on 30th July,
1M€, resemmending, with eoriais provises, thet the Building
was nesessiry and sheuld de prosseded with.
R ORTGINAL FROPOSAL.

It was repressated that the prepesal for this Exehange
was o previde an espentisl unit in the Melbesurne Metropelitan
tlephane serviee, and {t was %o b ene of four main sestioms
1nto whteh the City Mad Deen divided 1a the evérell plan being
followed. The feur Exebanges for thase seetions weuld b City
Yest, Rusasll, Batman anl Civie.

3 ™he aite was S0 gever zn area of 5,886 aquire Teet
faciag Tlisders Lons Beiag Deunted ea the sost by Smmuel Lume
and en the west by Meylia's Lans. The plans previded fov &
seel framed wilding with veinforced eencrete walls and flooers,
internal partiticas of terra estta lumber, and Tesf water-
preefed with minerel agphalt o ditumineus felt protected by
ssment-tile wonring surfase.

4 The Willding semprised Mesement, Grewnd, MNessaniess
and gix Upper Fleers, and being planaed to the waximum height
allewed, provided spase fer the telephons sxshange equipment



s well as thres Lleers Zor office assemudation urgestly needed
by the Postomster<denersl's Departeent for skaff at present
hused in vented premises in variocus parts sf the City.
8 The sstimated seat of the whole prepose) was set deowa
ag 000,000, the esst Lov the Bullding itaelf belng estimated
at £175,000; Wsed oo Ligures soopiled in Jamwary, 1948: The
Commitioe 'vu cencernsd. by the emphasis given in evidence te the
rising costs of dDuildiag eperations and the Lwpessibility of
estimating with reassnable ascursoy the ultimete cest of the
buildiag as plamneds Ia fts rvecommendatisns the Committes
therefore insduied a miggestisn that ibe MNimister, befers
approving substantial csemithents im eonmction with the
building, sheuld ssll for s apecial review of the estimates,
in crder te make & compariasn with the £igures originally
presented.
6. Amsngst esther things the Committes alss reesamandesd
that the eantilsverad aection of the illding proposed should
e slinineted to econform to existing local by«laws) and prevent
the necensity for slseratisns and disruption to services ai
sme futurs tins.
A CL10K Il
| THE  PASSEST PROSOBAL.
Te After werk had. pracesded sa the final preparation of
the plans to 2 peint whers fresh satimeies esuld be arrived n'_‘.
it was decided by the Minister thaty as costs had risea wery
sensidersbly above the former estimates, and as soms. alterations
wers required to the phn's, the work should be re-sulmitted to
the Parlfsmentary Standisg Committse o2 Pudlie Yorka fer its
further repoirts The prejest was assordiagly referred te the
Comaittes sgain sa 10th February, 1949,
| B Alterations to the plans include & Sub-bagament,
strengthening of the strustural frame ant floors, and subdivie
" gien of feur Upper Flsors, ss well as provision to elimfnate
she eantileversd section, as suggested in the Committes's
former Mpert.



> § -
| N The revised esat of the whole Nxshangs fs Adw
estimated at £1,100,000 eempired with the former totsl extinste
of £200,000, °
ARG 210N Jils
THE CONMITISE'S IMVESTIGATIONS.
© 7 GEENERAL,
10. As the Committes hed theroughly sxamined the
aseesaity Cor the prajest in the erigimnl reference, and hd
dnapested the sivs and pressat Mildings, the evidense already
ia hand regarding this Exehangs wes eonsidered in the lighi of
the alterstions sad éstinates mow subnitted. Further evidemse
was tskea from officinls of the Festmaster-General's Dapartment
and the Department of Works and u.g.m. and TeRseAR were seaght
for the insreased tatal estimate, in order to deternime the
sasint whieh vas due to additions and altaretions, spers fres.
the imeresses due o rising eesta. The slteratisas to tho plans
were studied, and the whele prejest was reviewed in order te
plase it in its right perspective in relation to the eversil
plen for the City.
' IHE BUILDING ALTERATIONS.
The Sub-bassnsat.
1l. Durding the tima of preparing detailed working drawiags,
speeitiontions, eto.; & opseial Cabinet Sub-semmities issuad
instrustions relative te exirs pretestion whish was to we
rovided in a1l me¥ Gevermmeat baildings ss & eivil defenee
IMANres A 2 fnult. it besens aieessery (e make prevision in
thase plans for & Sub-Disementy and tiis in twen demanded the
streagihening of the framy and fleers of the building.
i Provious evidense o this prejost indiented ihat the
1end wpen whish the building is te be erested will previde peer
foundations, and, with the sdditiemal depth mow required fer
the Sub-hasement; it will De asssssary te sheet-pile the ares
in erder te suppert the adjaeeat duildings. This will be.a
fagter i iseresging the total sest.



- 4=

Qther Adsarstinggs
18, The plans have been altersd to eaii the santilevered
fleers te Flinders Lane, thus Bringing the building inte lise
with the Melbeurms City Uouneil building regulations governiag
"Little" strests. The amindments to the plam for this purpose
nade tecessary certaln re-srrangesent of equirment and miner
slterations, and subedivision of four Upper Floors and other
ftoms huve been included st the sams time.

IHCREAZED COBTH.
14, A somparison of the complete detailed conts in
relatior to the dullding es placed defore the Cesmittes in 1948
and those now submittsd is shown in tha following statemont s

T

Sita {Alresdy QM) 296,350 £36,580

Wlddings
c-p:uu 7-:%1'3 hulld. conslntmg of
basement; Dasement,

Upper Floors. 175,550 441,000
Nasarial.
Rsshanxe Squinsenks -
At Bataan Exehange 400,000 450,000
At City West for traffic to snd from ' i
Batnan Txohsnge« 10,000 11,000
\
Cost of altering sudseribers' common
battery manual squipment for
sutematie werking. 5,000 . 5,800
Labauzs
At Bauu tull 80,000 40,000
At ot nge 2,000 24800
Subser m.' equipment ‘ £,000 2,800

Ldsa_Cenatrustiss,

Cont of alterations te eakles
subserivers’ amd Jusetisn :un mmmm
inslvding deesking

inte exfsting tunma
Labour 12,000 15,000
Naterial 24,000 30,000
Adaiaiatration.
Genaral Adsiinistratien charges on .
materiel and labeur " 43,000 4745000
Seatinzensiess 49,900 53,980

20TAL  see £800,000  £1,150,000




- § =~

Malldiss Castas
18. In the above figures the ameunt shown for the eomplete
seven story bullding sensisting ef Subsbesement, Basement, Ground
and six Upper Fleors is met down at £441,000 ageinst the original
£175,880.
16, This has bean subdivided to show m difference in
cost of the building and servivces originally included, as ssparets

_ from the extra items now introduced, and the following list

indicates the details upen which the figures aye based 1=

Originel Estimute Now Estisnte
Build £121,000 Butla £900,071
lngnc‘:gu‘ ’ Pastascss '

Services 54,550 f178,500 Serviees 91,000 £g02,081

Additional Itauas

Civil Defence requirsments,
Stib=ba

sement . £36,9028
Stiffening superatructure,
deeper work and
foundation work 22,578 - 80,800
Rxirass
Subdivision of Upper:
Floora iié 13,000
Cool room, Tem preparation
rooma to Office Floors, ’
sdditional Xitchen
equipment, etos 10,000
Variation to oable tunnsl 5,000
Double glaging to windows :
of Lower Floors 2,000
Duct work to strusture 1,000
Blinds T 1,000 32,000 91,800 -
—— i——- )
Contingency of 15% on £383,581: ’ 87,634 .
M,ﬂ' .
17 The new estimates, exclusive of eivil defence \

provisions, extras snd contingencies, indicate é4 per cent and
@8 per cent increasss above the originsl estimates and, it is
claimed; nisy roasonably be accepted as spproximate incresses
in building industry costs slnce January, 1948.



- 8§ =
18. It was stated; ia evidenes, that & sareful study is
nade of qests in the building industry, asd the Neusiag Divisiea.
of the Dapartment of Werke and Heusing published a ecat index
in February, 1948, shewing 80 per sent te 90 per ceat
inereased soats ia aix Capital Cities of Australis betweea
1930 and Septémber, 1947, Quetations from s British faquiry
which ests eut many esuses of incressed cests ef house building
wore alse made te fllustrate that sinilar rises in sosts are
taking plase in ether gsuntries.

T 19, Of the many facters stated to be influencing the
rising cests, incressed cests of labour and materials were
impertant; sad figures available as & result of an sxeminstien
of conts Detween January, 1946, and January, 1949, are as

Lollows t-
NEagen xates. %‘J‘.‘
Tradssmen 26.8
Skilled labeurers 2.5
Unakilled " 0.8
Radustion in heurs frem 44 to 40 per week, and
ovisien £for snnual leave caused the tohnm
"ges e
40 hour week 10 .
Annusl leave 4 .
Maserial used in duilding inereassd in the fellowing v
porgentages i«
Bricke 46.4
Coment. 18:4
Metal sereemings 3';
Kardweed glc
Fleewring 17 to 21 .
Y
Patat 0.8 \
20. The shorteges of materisis and labeuwr sre loeked A

upon as symplems of 8 mers fundamentel diserder, nesely sn
ovarleading of the building imdusiry due to sn excessive
volwme of werk being put in hand after the war ia relation
10 the aveilabdle reseurets.



- 7 -
21, In ae far an Commeswenlth Govermmny werks are
ssnserned, astion hts been takenm to restrict the progremme
agsording to the eapasity of the Dopartment sf Werks and
Rousing te plan and censtruet. This aetion has oertaia
advantages, dut, en the ether hand seriocus ineonvenience o
Geveramental instrumentalities is likely to asorue sad
presipitate efferis te expand senstruetion in sn already
sverloaded building induetry.
9%, It s tharefore recemmended that the policy of
restrioting works %e thoss for which a remsonsble flew of
mterials can be assured should be osrefully maintained, se
that the possibility of dlserganisstion of the whele plsaaing
and censtrustion progreams may bds avoided.
3. Considerable soncern was expressed at the aiffiouliies
being experienced in making relisble estimates from whieh
fimaneisl suthorisstions snd costs mey bs clessly related, and
1t eannot yet be stated that the peak in rising building cests
bas beon attained, while further increases in weges are envisaged,
with coasequential adjustment of materisl prices.
24, The Committes is alse ceacerned that major projects
of this nature should have 30 be appreved on the basis of
figures which are uarelijable, but it is satisfied that the -
officials concernesd in the planning ef tha works ars deing all
in their power to pressnt the most up te date and relisble
eatimates under the Airfieult Gireumstances. It hopes that the
time will not be far distant when sxperiense in post-wer building
will eombine with imsreasing siability io previde a reliable
banis from which elese estimates will be ebtainadle.

Equinmant Coestas

1.9 The aost of equipment te be pirovided for the Exchange
by the Postuaster<General's Department has also rissn sharply,
though the detailed figures show s smiller peresntage ineredss
than those for the bullding cests. The cest of the equipment
itself 1is now stated {0 be fairly atable, say inoresss being
caused lergely by the higher price of lead and copper.



. 8 =
The. cost of materials and labour for line gonstruction and
installation will continue to be as Aifficult to assess as
similer items in the bullding work.

NECESSITY FOR THE BUILDING.

26. All the evidence continues to point to the urgent
necessity for telephone buildings and the difficulties being
oxpu-ioncnd in providing adequate telephone facilities for the
public, owing to lack of exchange bulldings.
27. In the main plan for telephone services to the City,
Melbourne will be sub-divided ultimmtely into four areas. All
lines seat of Elixabeth Street, will be connected to the Russell
Exchangs or the futurs Civic Exchangs. Yest of Elizabeth
Street lines will go to the City West Exchange or to the Batman
Exchange. The Batman Exchange will take all the south-west
portion of the area - that is, in the dirsction of the docks
and the rivers, - - Co e
28. The Russell Exchange is in course of ersction, but,
although the target date for the cutover of this Exchenge,
mentioned to the Committee during the Russell investigation,
was 1948/49, it is not at all likely that the building will be
ready in time. Shortages of labour and materisals have caused
delays, and the Batman Exchange, which it was hoped would be
ready in 1950/51, will now take considerably longer to complete.
In the mesntime, growth in the City area has lncreased from
16,130 on 31st March, 1946, to 19,048 on 3ilt January, 1949.

TEMPORARY MEASURES..
29. In order to meet the development which has taken place
in the past two to three years, and to take care of the future
growth expected to occur before the Russell and Batman Exchanges
can be established, action has been taken to establish the
latter Bxchanges on & temporary basis in the City West and: Central
Exchange Buildings. This has been done at the expense of
further overcrowding in the buildings already severely limited
in efficlency snd service through lack of space. It also
involves the locating of some of the switching equipment, of the
Russell Exchange in tho'cquton BExchange Building, where a
1imited area can be temporarily used.



<E

- 9 =
30. It has therefore been established to the satisfaction
of the Committes that, although the costs of the project. have
rigen steeply, the work is still urgently required in order
that telephone development in the City srea may be catered for.
The Committee therefore recommends that the building be
procesded with, #s an urgent measure, in accordance with the
amended plans provided in the re-submission of this project.
£ECIION IV,

THE COMMITTEE'S CONCLUSIONS.
31, The following is & brief summery of the decisions
made by the Committee after consideration of the amended plans,
the original evidence, and the additionsl evidence ‘now
submitted 3~

Paragraph

in Report.

(1) Altho costs have risen steeply the
work 1s still urgently required and
should be proceeded with as an
urgent moAsurse. 30

(2) The policy of restrict works to those
for which a reasonable flow of materisls
can be assured should be carefully
mainteined. 22

(3) The Committee is satisfied that the
officials concerned are doing all in their
power to present reliable estimates under
aifficult circumstances, but looks
forward to the time when experience in
post-war building and increasing stability
will provide a reliable basis from which
close eatimates will be obtainable. 24.

CHARLES A. LAMP
CHAIRMAR

The Office of the Parliamentary Standing
Committes on Public Works,
Parlisment House, ‘

Aalels
16th June, 1949.



